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or twelve times, I am ready to discuss it with the hon. Member and find out what is practicable. Let uvs not do it now so that nobody registers for it I can have his views incorporated in the scheme.

*42, [The questioner
Ahluwalia) was absent.
vide col. 34-35 infra.]

(Shri §S. &
For answer

Fake passport vackets

t43. SHRT CHIMANBHAl1 MEHTA:
SHRI SARADA MOHANTY:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that fake passport rackets are on the increase;

(b) what are the details of fake passports cases umearthed at various interpational air-ports of the country; and

(c) whether persons ipvolved in these criminal acts have been prosecuted and punished; if so, what js their number during the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND THE MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI M. M. JACOB): (a), (b) and (c) The information is being collected from States and will be laid on the Table of the House.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: Sir, in fact, this being a very sensitive issue and in view of the terrorism and other things happening in the country, I thought that some details might come because here, the State Home Ministries are not involved. The question relates to regional passport offices which are under the control of the Central Goverpment. The External Affairs Ministry and the Home Ministry can correlate with tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Chimanbhai Mehta.
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them. I can understand if you are going to give an exhaustive annual report when we may wait.

MR. CHAIRMAN: They want to give the oorrect and full details. That s what they are doing. You must appreciate.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: | do
appreciate that they are going to give it.
But they can give at least some details which were available in newspapers. I have not quoted the mame of the newspaper.

MR. CHAIRMAN;
question.

You oput vyour

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: Therefore, I am asking the Government whether they know the modus operandi, whether they know how this racket is going on, whether the photographs are changed and whether the regiomal passport offices are involved and collaborating.

On these vital issues, I am asking this question.

SHRI M. M. JACOB: Sir, in my reply, I bhave said that information is being collected from various States. The External Affairs Ministry is in charge of the regional passpori offices. And as 500n as a crime is detected and registered, it is the respective State Governments which would pursue the matter. In this context, we have to collect information from various States to be appropriate.
That is why I gave the assurance in the beginning that it would be collected and furnished.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Have you any information that some Regional Passport Officers are also involved in this fake passport business? That is his question.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: Yes.

SHRI M. M. JACOB: I do not have any information at present about that.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: 1
have read it in a newspaper some days back. I am not able to give the date.
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It was about Punjab, Chandigarh. 1t was said that from the Regional Passport Office fake passports emanated and they were misused by them. This is a very sensitive matter and thereiore, my alten-
1ion was drawn to this particular thing.
Photographs can also be changed. The signature would be kept. But the photograph and that part of the signature would be added so that the whole thing could be manipulated. This is the way.
In fact, a detailed description was given io ‘The Hindustan Times’. And therefore, 1 think that your atienlion must have been drawn to that maitcr immediately. My question is related to that.
Therefore, if you can give some information, if you can throw some light, saying, ‘this is the way they are doing i, then the State authorities might be alerted on this point.

MR. CHAIRMAN: His specific question is about Chandigarh in relation to the news appearing in ‘The Hindustan Times’. What steps have you taken im that direction?

SHRI M. M. JACOB: Sir, the suggestion is well taken. This will be passed on to the External Affairs Ministry.

MR. CHAIRMAN. He savs that ‘The Hindustan Times’ news was that the Chandigarh office was involved in it, the two were doing it together. Then it becomes your jurisdiction to take care of the whole thing so that this does mnot happen. Whoever is involved. an ployee of the passport office s exempt from the Home Minpistry.

SHRI M M. JACOB: Sir. as [ said, the information will be passed on to the External Affajrs Ministrv and 1 request the Member also to furnish information.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Wait gz
That is what I am telling vou If a person is involved in this type of action, they do not come into the picture. If any employee of the Extermal Affairs Ministry is doing an illegal thing, you do not have to consult the External Affairs Ministry even. You take action.
It is an illegal act. It is punishable.
That is what is asking. | am only explaining what he said.

cm-
not

minute.,

{28 AUG.

1991 ] to Questions 18

THE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIR (SHRI S. B. CHAVAN): Sir,
I quite appreciate that if any employee of the Government of India is involved in doing any illegal thing, then, certainly, the Home Ministry will come into the picture. There is no doubt about that.
But at least I must bave all the information as to who the people are who are involved in this. Certainly we will find it out from the External Affairs Ministry and thereafter, if any action is called for, we will take it.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: It

has
come in mewspapers. It has beem published in newspapers. (Inierruptions).

Sir, the Home Ministry cannot skip responsibility on this matter. If the Member is asking the question on the basis of a newspaper report, how can the

Ministry of Home Affairs say they are ignorant?

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: If that be the case, will the hon. Member take the responsibility that what has appeared in the newspaper is definitely correct? If you were to say that ... (Interruptions).

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: This is unfair. {Interruption) .

MR. CHAIRMAN: If a Member brings to our notice that this has appeared in the newspaper, normally it is expected that what appears in the mnews-
paper should be looked into. Everything that appears;in the newspaper need not be correct. b " it makes usg think in that direction, ﬁ‘“n‘termption) .

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA : The
Minister should at least give an assu-
rauce. He should stand up and give an assurance in this matter. This matter should go ta the Assurance Committee also.

st asrafa goEy ar & G
g &1 |
SHRI M. M. JACOB: I have already given 2n assurance that it will be looked into.
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SHRI SARADA
Chairman, Sir, I want to know whether any complaint is pending against any official in respect of the faké passport racket in the Homé Ministry.

MR. CHATRMAN: Is there any case pending in the Home Ministry? Do you have any information or you are collect-

g it?

SHRI M. M. JACOB: There is no’

information, Sir.
MR. CHAIRMAN: ] have given a leading question.

SHRI M. M. JACOB: There is nothing pending in ihe Home Ministry to my knowledge, Sir.

SHR!I SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the passport is becoming a problem for most of the citizens of the country. I would like to know if it is the right of the citizen to get a passport as and when he wants and if so, how much time does it take? 1Is there any time limit within which the officer concerned is obliged to issue the passport? (Interruptions) .

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is about fake passport. You are talking about genuine passport. If you are suggesting that we abolish passport, then there is no question of genuine or fake passport. That is a different story. Then you have to direct the gquestion to the Ministry concerned. (Interrupfans).

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: I am talking about this because you do not get a passport. That i why the question of fake passport arises. Therefore, if you permit him, Sir. he will reply. If you do not permit, all right.

MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no question of my not wanting. This question is about fake passport. The question of issuing of passports quickly is a different question and that does not come within the purview of the Home Ministry. That i why T stopped you.

MOHANTY: Mr.

[ RATYA SABHA )

|
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SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Giv me one second, please.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The supplementar should be within the purview of the mair question and whether the passports art issued quickly or not is a different ques:
tion.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: It is question of passport, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The supplementary has to be within the purview of the question.

SANTOSH BAGRODIA: All
I abide by your decision.

SHR{
right.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can put a separate question.

SARDAR TAGIIT SINGH AURORA:
Sir, I would like to ask a question about issuing of passport. It came out in the newspapers that certain foreign Embassies bhad been given instructions that before they issue Visas to people from Punjab, they should consult the Ministry because it is related to the passport, and this question that people going out from Punjab before they are given Visas, they should consult the Ministry. Some of these Visas had been denied by the Embassies saying that they have been given these instructions. This has come out in the newspapers. It happened to a businessman from Amritsar. Is that a policy or what has come out in the news papers is incorrect?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Have you issued any such instructions to the Embassy?

SHRI M. M. JACOB: No instructions have been issued by us.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He says, no.

such

SARDAR JAGIIT SINGH AURORA:
This gentlemar was told and it has come out in the newspapers but it has not been denied. That is the point I would like to know.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He categorically said, no such instructions have been issued.

SARDAR JAGIIT SINGH AURORA:

Then why not deny the newspaper report?

MR. CHAIRMAN: They are denying it.

SHRI, PRAMOD MAHAJAN: They cagnot give instructions to the foreign Embassies. Is there a letter just written to the Ministry? (Interruptions). Is there any letter just received by the Ministry?
. ... (Interruption) . ..

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: How is it possible? It is on fake passport they are talking. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Sivaji
(Interruptions) . . . .

qEte meE, < afsw
qUa gredy §

SARDAR JAGIIT SINGH AURORA:
Sir. 1 will give them a specific instance...

o ar

N gawfa ;S Gmem, ww
Wt Ffsw | go at fefafafar Y 2
T A T F o). . (sww)

DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAI: While applying for a passport it is to be certified by an official of the rank of Deputy Secretary. Are there any imstanc-
es in the knowledge of the Government where the authorities have certified un-
truths and half-truths while certifying the passport applications?

SHRI M. M. JACOB: Sir, the question is not clear.

DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAII: While applying for a passport it is warranted that it is to be certified...

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir, he should ask the External Affairs Minister, not the Home Minister. (Interruptions) , ..

(28 AUG. 1991]

to Questicns 2

MR. CHATRMAN: The question is of’ fake pagsports.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir, you don’t allow such questions.....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Nobody applies for -
a fake passport. (Interruptions) . . .

DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAJI: While applyitig for a passport it is to be certified by an official not below the rank of District Magistrate. Are there any instances in the knowledge of the Govern--
ment. ...

MR. CHATRMAN: Dr. Sivsji, the question is restricted to fake passports.

DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAJI: Sir, it is in regard to only fake passports.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do you get ; recommendation from your District Magis--
trate for a fake passport?

DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAJL: Are:
there any instances in the Ministry of Home Affairs in regard to these certifi- -
cates for fake passports?

SHRI M. M. JACOB: It is not in my knowledge. Sir, fake passports: are not-
issued by the Ministry.

MR, CHAIRMAN: He wants you to find out from the State Government of the District aunthorities as to’ who recommends for fake passports.

SHRI M. M. JACOB: We have written to the Andhra Pradesh Government for furnishing information about fake pass-
jorts.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Noy, let us proceed from fake passports to Question No. 44:

Decentraligntion of DTC Rootes

*44. MAULANA OBAIDULLAH'
KHAN AZMI: Will the Ministey of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that most of the short distance routes of D.T.C. are uneconomical;

